

No. 11-1179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., F.K.A.
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Montana**

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL BOOS

General Counsel

R. CHRISTIAN BERG

Assistant General Counsel

CITIZENS UNITED

1006 Pennsylvania Ave., S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

(202) 547-5420

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

AMIR C. TAYRANI

PORTER N. WILKINSON

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>CITIZENS UNITED AND NORTHWEST AUSTIN</i>	4
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With The Holding And Reasoning Of <i>Citizens United</i>	4
B. The Montana Supreme Court’s Reliance On History To Uphold The State’s Ban On Corporate Expenditures Conflicts With <i>Northwest Austin</i>	9
II. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE TO THE OBVIOUS CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING PRECEDENT	11
A. Summary Reversal Is Warranted To Correct The Supreme Court Of Montana’s Clear Error On An Issue Of National Importance	12
B. The Question Whether Current Corporate Expenditures Warrant Reconsideration Of <i>Citizens United</i> Is Not Presented	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1307 (2012).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001)	14
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Tax Comm’r of W. Va.</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990)	15
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1762 (2011).....	14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	14
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	16
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977)	16
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Hensley</i> , 556 U.S. 838 (2009)	13
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993)	15

<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 667 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12
<i>Johnson v. Virginia</i> , 373 U.S. 61 (1963)	14
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	14
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001)	15
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bd. of Dirs. of City Trusts of City of Phila.</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957)	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	3, 6

<i>Rose v. Ark. State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010).....	14
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	14
<i>Trs. of the Monroe Avenue Church of Christ v.</i> <i>Perkins</i> , 334 U.S. 813 (1948).....	14
<i>Turner v. Dep't of Emp't Sec. of Utah</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	16
<i>Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v.</i> <i>Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	5, 16
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Making Our Democracy Work: A</i> <i>Judge's View</i> (2010).....	17
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	3
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	13
